Zogby America Poll Likely Voters 11/12/04 to 11/13/04 MOE +/- 3.2 pct pts

10. During the Vietnam War, the American military had chemical companies develop a biological weapon called Agent Orange. The U.S. courts ruled that these chemical
companies had to pay compensation to American servicemen whose lives were fatally or seriously affected by diseases from this chemical weapon. Do you agree or
disagree with this decision?

Tot al Regi on Party ~~—~——~~r~~rrr— | AgeG oup ~~~~~~~—
East Sout h Cent @ Lk Vst Denocrati c Republ i can | I ndependent | Libertarian 18-29 30-49 50- 64 65+
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Agree 781 79.1| 199 | 87.5| 189 | 73.7| 234| 76.5| 159| 80.7| 310 85.0| 270| 74.1| 200]| 79.9 129 | 78.5| 333| 79.8| 188| 80.9| 120 77.2
Disagree 106| 10.7| 12| 52| 40| 157| 38| 123 16| 83| 30| 83| 39| 106| 31| 124 6/100.0| 17| 10.2| 42| 100| 26/ 111 18| 11.4
NS 100| 10.1| 17| 7.3 27| 10.6 34| 11.3 22| 10.9 25| 6.7 56 | 15.3 19| 7.7 19| 11.3| 43] 10.2 19| 8.0 18| 11.4
Total 987(100.0| 227 |100.0 | 257 [100.0 | 306 |100.0| 197|100.0| 365 [100.0 | 365 |100.0| 251|100.0 6 (100.0 | 165 [100.0| 417|100.0 | 233|100.0 | 155 |100.0
~~ US direction ~~ AgeGroup- B Uni on ~~~ Children<17 ~~~
Ri ght W ong NS 18- 24 25-34 35-54 55-69 70+ Yes No/ NS Yes No/ NS
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Agree 338 | 72.7| 375 86.5 68| 77.1 71| 72.0| 128| 82.7| 331| 79.7| 159 81.0 81| 77.6| 165| 87.7| 615| 77.1| 286| 86.8| 494| 75.3
Disagree 64| 13.8 35| 8.0 71 81 14| 13.7 14| 8.7 46| 11.1 17 8.7 11| 10.9 11 5.9 95| 11.9 30 9.1 76 | 11.6
NS 63| 13.6 24| 55 13| 14.8 14| 14.3 13| 8.6 38| 9.2 20| 10.2 12| 115 12 6.4 88| 11.0 14| 41 86| 13.1
Total 465 |100.0 | 434(100.0 88 (100.0 99|100.0| 155(100.0| 415|100.0( 196|100.0| 104(100.0| 188|100.0| 798|100.0| 330(100.0| 657|100.0
Race Live ~ Investor Class ~
White Hi sp Af r Aner Asi an Ot her Lge City SmCity Subur bs Rur al NS Yes No/ NS
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Agree 595 | 79.1 65| 83.6 84| 78.1 15| 78.2 14| 70.9| 208| 80.0( 187| 78.8| 177| 74.7| 204| 826 6| 86.0( 236| 84.4| 544| 775
Disagree 74 9.9 7 8.5 17| 16.2 1 4.1 5| 25.3 32| 124 21 8.8 33| 13.8 20 8.2 26 9.4 77| 11.0
NS 83| 11.0 6| 7.9 6| 5.7 3| 178 1| 39 20| 7.7 29| 12.3 27| 115 22| 91 1| 140| 17| 62| 81| 115
Total 752 | 100.0 78 1100.0| 107 |100.0 20| 100.0 20(100.0| 260|100.0| 237|100.0| 237|100.0| 247 |100.0 71100.0| 280(100.0| 701 |100.0
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Zogby America Poll Likely Voters 11/12/04 to 11/13/04 MOE +/- 3.2 pct pts

10. During the Vietnam War, the American military had chemical companies develop a biological weapon called Agent Orange. The U.S. courts ruled that these chemical
companies had to pay compensation to American servicemen whose lives were fatally or seriously affected by diseases from this chemical weapon. Do you agree or

disagree with this decision?

Tot al ldeol ogy ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~mmmmmmmmmeee | e Status ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~—~
Prog Lib Mod Cons VCons Li bert NS Marri ed Single DIWS Toget her

f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Agree 780 | 79.1| 103| 93.2| 114| 835 231| 79.4| 235| 747 44| 715 12| 72.0 41| 74.2| 474 81.2| 149| 69.6| 144| 84.2 13| 76.6
Disagree 106 | 10.8 4| 36 11| 8.2 40| 13.9 31| 9.9 13| 21.3 3| 195 3| 5.2 55 9.4 35| 16.3 16 9.5
NS 100 | 10.1 4| 3.2 11| 8.3 19 6.7 48| 15.3 4| 7.2 1| 84 11| 20.6 55 9.4 30| 141 11 6.3 4| 234
Total 986 |100.0 | 111 [100.0| 136|100.0| 291]|100.0| 315(100.0 62| 100.0 17 100.0 55|100.0 | 584 |100.0( 214]100.0| 171 |100.0 17 | 100.0

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ Religion ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ ~~~~ BornAgain ~~~~ ~~ Armed Forces ~~ ~~~ NASCAR fan ~~~

Cat holic Pr ot est ant Jewi sh Muslim O her Yes No/ NS Yes No/ NS Yes No/ NS

f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Agree 223| 84.2| 382| 78.0 27| 915 143 73.3| 195 788 187 77.2 176 | 85.3| 605| 77.7 175| 83.3| 606| 78.2
Disagree 26 9.8 52| 105 2 6.0 0| 100.0 25| 13.0 18 7.2 34| 13.9 15 7.3 89| 115 19 8.9 86| 11.0
NS 16| 6.0 56| 115 1| 25 27| 13.7 35| 14.0 22| 89 15| 7.4 84| 108 16 7.8 83| 10.8
Total 265| 100.0 | 490 100.0 29 | 100.0 0| 100.0 196 100.0 [ 248| 100.0( 242( 100.0 207 | 100.0| 778| 100.0| 210]| 100.0| 775 100.0

~ Gender ~ ~~~~ Passport ~~~~ I ncome
Mal e Femal e Yes No/ NS < $15K $15- 25K $25- 35K $35- 50K $50- 75K $75K+

f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Agree 363 76.7 418 81.4 295 78.2 486 80.0 74 68.7 70 80.1 85 70.9 110 86.1 137 84.8 192 81.2
Disagree 63 13.3 43 8.4 47 12.6 57 9.3 16 14.9 10 11.9 21 17.4 8 6.3 11 6.7 27 11.3
NS 48 10.1 52 10.2 35 9.2 65 10.7 18 16.3 7 8.0 14 11.7 10 7.7 14 8.5 18 7.5
Total 474 100.0 513 | 100.0 377 | 100.0 608 | 100.0 107 | 100.0 88| 100.0 120 | 100.0 127 | 100.0 161 | 100.0 237 | 100.0
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Zogby America Poll Likely Voters 11/12/04 to 11/13/04 MOE +/- 3.2 pct pts

11. Vietnamese citizens who have been fatally or seriously affected by Agent Orange during the Vietnam War are now suing these same chemicals companies for
compensation. Do you agree or disagree they should receive compensation?

Tot al Regi on Party ~~—~~~~~~~r~r—~ | AgeG oup ~~~~~~~—
East Sout h Cent @ Lk Vst Denocrati c Republ i can | I ndependent | Libertarian 18-29 30-49 50- 64 65+
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f f % f %
Agree 507 | 51.3| 119 52.4| 128 49.7| 156 | 50.9| 105| 52.9| 240| 65.7| 118 | 32.4| 145| 58.0 3| 541| 104 62.9| 219]| 52.6 93| 40.0 83| 53.7
Disagree 340 34.4 77| 34.1 89| 34.8| 107 | 35.0 66| 33.4 82| 22.4| 180 49.2 76| 30.2 3| 45.9 45| 27.4| 148| 35.5 99 | 42.4 42| 26.8
NS 140| 14.2| 31| 135 40| 15.5 43| 141 27| 13.7 441 11.9 67| 18.4 30| 11.8 16| 9.7 49| 11.9 41| 17.6 30| 19.5
Total 987(100.0| 227 |100.0 | 257 [100.0 | 306 |100.0| 197|100.0| 365 [100.0 | 365 |100.0| 251|100.0 6 (100.0 | 165 [100.0| 417|100.0 | 233|100.0 | 155 |100.0
~~ US direction ~~ AgeGroup- B Uni on ~~~ Children<17 ~~~
Ri ght W ong NS 18-24 25-34 35-54 55- 69 70+ Yes No/ NS Yes No/ NS
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Agree 176 | 37.9| 287| 66.1 44| 49.6 61| 62.3 91| 58.8| 214| 51.5 78| 39.8 54| 52.1| 111 | 59.2( 394| 49.4| 190| 57.7| 316| 48.1
Disagree 216 | 46.6 96 | 22.1 28| 31.4 24| 24.8 55| 35.7| 145| 35.0 81| 41.2 27| 26.3 51| 27.0| 289| 36.2| 110| 33.4| 230 35.0
NS 72| 155 51| 11.8 17| 19.1 13| 12.9 8| 5.5 56| 13.4 37| 19.1 23| 21.7 26| 13.8| 114| 143 30 9.0 111 16.9
Total 465 (100.0 | 434(100.0 88 (100.0 99|100.0| 155(100.0| 415|100.0( 196|100.0| 104(100.0| 188|100.0| 798|100.0| 330(100.0| 657|100.0
Race Live ~ Investor Class ~
White Hi sp Af r Amer Asi an Ot her Lge City SmCity Subur bs Rur al NS Yes No/ NS
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Agree 361 | 47.9 45| 57.8 72| 66.6 15| 75.8 10| 51.6| 139| 53.6| 121| 51.3| 116| 49.0( 126| 51.1 4| 58.0| 138| 495| 367| 523
Disagree 279 | 37.1 24| 30.6 22| 205 5( 24.2 7| 34.6 89| 34.2 83| 35.1 79| 33.3 87| 35.2 2| 31.4| 102| 36.6| 235 33.4
NS 113 | 15.0 9| 11.6 14| 12.9 3| 138 32| 12.2 32| 13.6 42| 17.7 34| 137 1| 106 39| 13.9| 100| 14.3
Total 752 1100.0 78 (100.0| 107 [100.0 201 100.0 20|100.0| 260|100.0| 237|100.0( 237]100.0| 247 |100.0 7|100.0( 280]100.0| 701 (100.0
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Zogby America Poll Likely Voters 11/12/04 to 11/13/04 MOE +/- 3.2 pct pts

11. Vietnamese citizens who have been fatally or seriously affected by Agent Orange during the Vietnam War are now suing these same chemicals companies for
compensation. Do you agree or disagree they should receive compensation?

Tot al ldeol ogy ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~mmmmmmmmmee | e Status ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~
Prog Lib Mod Cons VCons Li bert NS Marri ed Single DIWS Toget her

f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Agree 506 | 51.3 84| 75.9 95| 69.9| 138| 47.3| 128| 40.6 20| 32.0 9| 57.2 32| 57.7| 280 48.0( 124| 58.0 92| 53.7 10| 55.8
Disagree 340 | 345 20| 18.2 24| 17.3| 111 38.1| 132| 41.8 34| 55.8 6| 334 14| 254 212| 36.3 64 29.7 57| 33.0 8| 44.2
NS 140 | 14.2 7| 6.0 18| 12.8 42| 145 55| 17.6 71 12.2 2 9.4 9| 16.9 92| 15.7 26| 12.3 23| 13.2
Total 986 |100.0 | 111 [100.0| 136|100.0| 291]|100.0| 315(100.0 62| 100.0 17 100.0 55|100.0 | 584 |100.0( 214]100.0| 171 |100.0 17 | 100.0

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ Rel i gi on ~~~~~~~~~~~~~ ~~~~ BornAgain ~~~~ ~~ Arnmed Forces ~~ ~~~ NASCAR fan ~~~

Cat holic Pr ot est ant Jewi sh Muslim O her Yes No/ NS Yes No/ NS Yes No/ NS

f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Agree 139| 524 233| 475 18| 60.3 o 28.9 112 57.0 115| 46.4| 118 487 115| 55.6| 391| 50.3| 111| 529 395( 51.0
Disagree 101| 38.0 177 | 36.1 5[ 17.2 o 711 56| 28.6 89| 35.9 88| 36.3 69| 332 269| 346 74| 352 264 341
NS 25 9.5 80| 16.3 7| 225 28| 14.4 441 177 36| 14.9 23| 11.2| 117| 151 25| 11.9( 116 149
Total 265| 100.0 | 490 100.0 29 | 100.0 0| 100.0 196 100.0 | 248| 100.0| 242( 100.0 207 | 100.0| 778| 100.0| 210]| 100.0| 775 100.0

~ Gender ~ ~~~~ Passport ~~~~ I ncome
Mal e Femal e Yes No/ NS < $15K $15- 25K $25- 35K $35- 50K $50- 75K $75K+

f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Agree 220 46.3 287 55.9 188 50.0 318 52.3 64 59.5 58 66.1 62 51.7 72 56.2 68 42.4 113 47.6
Disagree 202 42.6 138 26.9 120 31.7 218 35.9 26 245 20 23.1 43 35.7 45 35.0 74 45.8 87 36.7
NS 53 11.1 88 17.1 69 18.3 72 11.8 17 16.0 10 10.8 15 12.7 11 8.8 19 11.8 37 15.7
Total 474 100.0 513 | 100.0 377 | 100.0 608 | 100.0 107 | 100.0 88| 100.0 120 | 100.0 127 | 100.0 161 | 100.0 237 | 100.0
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Zogby America Poll Likely Voters 11/12/04 to 11/13/04 MOE +/- 3.2 pct pts

12. The American government used Agent Orange in Vietnam 40 years ago. Do you agree or disagree the government has a moral responsibility to compensate U.S.
servicemen and Vietnamese civilians who were affected by Agent Orange?

Tot al Regi on Party ~~—~~~~~~~r~r—~ | AgeG oup ~~~~~~~—
East Sout h Cent @ Lk Vst Denocrati c Republ i can | I ndependent | Libertarian 18-29 30-49 50- 64 65+
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f f % f %
Agree 636| 64.4| 140| 61.6| 170 | 66.4| 204 | 66.7| 122| 61.7| 287 | 78.6| 184 50.5| 165| 65.7 126 | 76.8| 276| 66.3| 123 | 52.7| 102| 66.0
Disagree 173| 17.5 471 20.8 31| 12.1 54| 17.6 41| 20.6 27| 7.4| 102| 27.8 38| 15.2 6 (100.0 12| 7.3 73| 17.5 59| 25.3 23| 14.9
NS 178| 18.0| 40| 17.6 55| 21.5 48| 15.8 35| 17.6 51| 14.0 79| 21.6 48| 19.1 26| 16.0 68| 16.2 51| 22.0 30| 19.1
Total 987(100.0| 227 |100.0 | 257 [100.0 | 306 |100.0| 197|100.0| 365 [100.0 | 365 |100.0| 251|100.0 6 (100.0 | 165 [100.0| 417|100.0 | 233|100.0 | 155 |100.0
~~ US direction ~~ AgeGroup- B Uni on ~~~ Children<17 ~~~
Ri ght W ong NS 18-24 25-34 35-54 55- 69 70+ Yes No/ NS Yes No/ NS
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Agree 249 | 536 337 77.6 50| 57.0 77| 78.3| 108| 69.3| 272| 65.6| 104| 53.2 66| 63.5| 137 | 72.7| 498| 62.4| 241| 73.0| 395| 60.2
Disagree 120 | 25.7 40| 9.2 13| 14.9 6| 6.5 19| 121 81| 19.6 42| 21.7 18| 175 21| 11.0( 152| 19.1 471 143 126 19.1
NS 96 | 20.7 57| 13.2 25| 28.1 15| 15.2 29| 18.6 62| 14.9 49| 25.1 20| 18.9 31| 16.3| 148| 185 421 12.7| 136 20.7
Total 465 (100.0 | 434(100.0 88 (100.0 99|100.0| 155(100.0| 415|100.0( 196|100.0| 104(100.0| 188|100.0| 798|100.0| 330(100.0| 657|100.0
Race Live ~ Investor Class ~
White Hi sp Af r Amer Asi an Ot her Lge City SmCity Subur bs Rur al NS Yes No/ NS
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Agree 460 | 61.1 56| 71.1 84| 78.6 18| 93.5 12| 63.2| 182| 70.3| 142| 60.1| 143| 60.6| 164| 66.2 4| 62.0| 174| 62.2| 457| 65.2
Disagree 151 | 20.0 7| 8.7 10 97 3| 143 40| 15.4 47| 20.1 43| 18.0 43| 17.3 59| 21.1| 113| 16.1
NS 142 | 18.9 16 | 20.2 13| 11.7 1| 65 4| 225 37| 143 47| 19.9 51| 21.4 41| 16.4 3| 38.0 471 16.7| 131 18.7
Total 752 1100.0 78 (100.0| 107 [100.0 201 100.0 20|100.0| 260|100.0| 237|100.0( 237]100.0| 247 |100.0 7|100.0( 280]100.0| 701 (100.0
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12. The American government used Agent Orange in Vietnam 40 years ago. Do you agree or disagree the government has a moral responsibility to compensate U.S.

Zogby America Poll Likely Voters 11/12/04 to 11/13/04 MOE +/- 3.2 pct pts

servicemen and Vietnamese civilians who were affected by Agent Orange?

Tot al ldeol ogy ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~mmmmmmmmmee | e Status ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~
Prog Lib Mod Cons VCons Li bert NS Marri ed Single DIWS Toget her

f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Agree 635 | 64.4 95| 85.6| 105| 76.8| 186| 64.1| 177| 56.2 26| 41.8 9| 57.0 37| 67.1| 352 60.4| 155| 725 112| 65.3 16| 92.8
Disagree 173 | 175 7| 6.6 9| 6.8 55| 19.0 70| 22.3 22| 35.4 6| 33.6 3| 6.2| 110 18.8 29| 13.4 33| 19.4 1 7.2
NS 178 | 18.1 9| 78 22| 16.5 49| 16.9 68| 215 14| 22.8 2 9.4 15| 26.8| 122| 20.8 30| 14.2 26| 15.3
Total 986 |100.0 | 111 [100.0| 136|100.0| 291]|100.0| 315(100.0 62| 100.0 17 100.0 55|100.0 | 584 |100.0( 214]100.0| 171 |100.0 17 | 100.0

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ Rel i gi on ~~~~~~~~~~~~~ ~~~~ BornAgain ~~~~ ~~ Arnmed Forces ~~ ~~~ NASCAR fan ~~~

Cat holic Pr ot est ant Jewi sh Muslim O her Yes No/ NS Yes No/ NS Yes No/ NS

f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Agree 162| 61.3| 315| 64.3 23| 77.0 o 28.9 132 67.4| 157 635| 158 65.1 138 | 66.8| 496| 63.7| 142| 67.8( 491 634
Disagree 51| 19.2 93| 19.0 0 15 o 711 26| 13.2 46| 18.4 48| 19.7 32| 157 140 | 18.0 31| 14.6 142 18.3
NS 52| 19.6 82| 16.6 6| 215 38| 19.4 45| 18.1 37| 15.2 36| 17.5| 142| 18.2 37| 17.5| 141| 18.2
Total 265| 100.0 | 490 100.0 29 | 100.0 0| 100.0 196 100.0 | 248| 100.0| 242( 100.0 207 | 100.0| 778| 100.0| 210]| 100.0| 775 100.0

~ Gender ~ ~~~~ Passport ~~~~ I ncome
Mal e Femal e Yes No/ NS < $15K $15- 25K $25- 35K $35- 50K $50- 75K $75K+

f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Agree 295 62.2 341 66.5 243 64.4 391 64.4 82 76.5 67 76.8 74 62.2 80 63.1 101 62.6 142 60.1
Disagree 97 20.4 76 14.8 73 19.5 99 16.3 9 8.8 11 12.9 18 14.8 27 21.4 30 18.8 58 24.6
NS 82 17.4 96 18.7 61 16.2 117 19.3 16 14.7 9 10.3 28 23.0 20 15.5 30 18.6 36 15.4
Total 474 100.0 513 | 100.0 377 | 100.0 608 | 100.0 107 | 100.0 88| 100.0 120 | 100.0 127 | 100.0 161 | 100.0 237 | 100.0
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